ORDER NO. 08-543

ENTERED 11/12/08
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 199

In the Matter of

2009 Transition Adjustment Mechanism

]
PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER, ) ORDER
)
)
Schedule 200, Cost-Based Supply Service. )

DISPOSITION: STIPULATION ADOPTED
. INTRODUCTION

On April 1, 2008, PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power (“Pacific Power” or the
“Company”) filed revised tariff sheetsfor its 2009 Transition Adjustment Mechanism
(TAM), to be effective January 1, 2009. The purpose of the TAM filing is to update
Net Power Costs (NPC) to set transition adjustments for the Company’ s Oregon
customers who may choose direct access service in the November 2008 open enrol | ment
window.

Concurrently with its TAM application, Pacific Power filed its Renewable
Adjustment Clause (RAC), docket UE 200. The subject matters of the two proceedings
overlap in material aspects.

Inits 2009 TAM filing, Pacific Power estimated total forecasted
normalized system-wide NPC for the test period (12 months ending December 31, 2009)
of about $1.129 billion. That amount is approximately $148.9 million higher than the
$980.2 million included in rates set in Pacific Power’s 2008 TAM proceeding (Docket
UE 191).

On an Oregon-allocated basis the amount was about $41.2 million higher
than the $247.4 million NPC currently included in Pacific Power’s Oregon rates. That
amount would result in an overall increase its Oregon rates of about 4.4 percent.

On July 25, 2008, Pacific Power filed an update and correctionsto its
April 1, 2008 filing. The updates and corrections resulted in an increasein the
Company’ s forecasted normalized NPC for the calendar year 2009 on an Oregon-
alocated basis to $304.3 million, an increase of $15.7 million from the earlier filing.



ORDER NO. 08-543

The updated amount would result in an overall increase to Oregon rates of about
6 percent.

A prehearing conference was held on April 25, 2008 and a schedule
adopted. Thetarget date for a Commission decision was set for October 24, 2008.

Testimony was filed by Pacific Power, the Staff of the Public Utility
Commission of Oregon (Staff), the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities (ICNU)
and Sempra Energy Solutions LLC (Sempra).

The parties convened a settlement conference on August 15, 2008, and the
settlement discussions continued on August 19, 2008. All parties participated in the
settlement discussions. Asaresult of their settlement discussions, the parties reached a
comprehensive settlement in this docket.

On September 4, 2008, the parties filed their Stipulation and joint
testimony in support of the Stipulation. Partiesto the Stipulation (Joint Parties) are
Pacific Power, Staff, ICNU, Sempra and the Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon (CUB).
On October 29, 2008, Pacific Power submitted an amended version of the Stipulation.
The changes to the Stipulation are not substantive; the only changes are to the scheduled
dates, reflecting adelay in the issuance of the final order in UE 200. The amended
Stipulation is attached to this order. The parties' signatory pages to the original
Stipulation are attached.

1. STIPULATION

The net effect of the settlement is to reduce Pacific Power’ s proposed
increase in NPC from $56.9 million to $34.2 million (on an Oregon-allocated basis).
That amount will be updated for certain NPC elements on November 7, 2008, and
November 14, 2008, with a contract “lock-down” date of November 1, 2008. For rate
design purposes, the final NPC will be decreased by $10.2 million to account for
increased revenues due to forecast sales growth from 2007 to 2009. The resulting rate
increase is expected to be about 2.4 percent. The effective date of the new rates will be
January 1, 2009.

Attached to the Stipulation are exhibits that show the calculation of: the
NPC increase (Exhibit A); the rate spread (Exhibit B); the adjustment for sales growth
(Exhibit C); and the 2009 energy forecast by rate schedule (Exhibit D).

The Joint Parties propose to spread the rate increase to each rate schedule,
based on the ratio of each schedul€e' s present Schedule 200 (Cost-Based Supply Service)
revenues to total Schedule 200 present revenues. The TAM Adjustment Rates in cents
per kilowatt hour will be calculated by dividing each rate schedule s total allocated TAM
Revenue Adjustment by the forecast 2009 energy for that rate schedule.



ORDER NO. 08-543
The November Updates include the following:

a. The Company will update its NPC on November 7, 2008, for
(2) the September 30, 2008, forward price curve for electricity and
natural gas; and (2) contracts executed on or before November

1, 2008. (Such contracts include long-term and short-term
wholesale electric contracts and natural gas supply contracts.)

b. The Company will update its NPC on November 14, 2008,
using the forward price curve for electricity and natural gas prices
developed on November 4, 2008. The Company will use the new
forward price curve to reshape hydro energy in its Generation and
Regulation Initiatives Decision Tools (GRID) model.

The Joint Parties agree there is no cap on the November Updates.

The Joint Parties agree to defer the resolution of certain issues related to
Pacific Power’s Glenrock and Rolling Hills wind resources to the RAC proceeding
(UE 200). Although Pacific Power objects to any such adjustment, the Joint Parties
understand that the Commission may order in the RAC proceeding that the capacity
factors or generation profiles be changed through an NPC adjustment in this proceeding
in the November updates.

The Joint Parties agree that the Seven Mile Hill 11 and Glenrock 111 wind
resources will remain in the NPC dispatch stack for purposes of calculating the
November 2008 TAM updates. The Joint Parties further agree that the Company will
exclude the non-NPC related costs of these two resources from the RAC for 2009.
Pacific Power will file deferral applications, such that the deferral will be effective
January 1, 2009, or when the resource is on line, whichever comes later.

Pacific Power agreesto not file for deferred accounting for 2009 for the
fixed costs of either the Chehalis or Lake Side power plants. The Joint Parties agree that
the Chehalis power plant should not be reflected in the Company’ s November updates.

The Joint Parties agree to modify the calculation of the Transition
Adjustment for direct accessin two ways: (1) Pacific Power will relax the market cap
limitations in the GRID model by 15 MW at Mid-Columbiaand 10 MW at COB to
determine the value of the freed-up power; and (2) any remaining monthly thermal
generation that is backed down for assumed direct access load will be priced at the simple
monthly average of the COB price, the Mid-Columbia price, and the avoided cost of
thermal generation as determined by GRID.

The Joint Parties agree that any party may raise the issue of forced outage
rates for hydroelectric generating unitsin Docket UM 1355. If the Commission has not
resolved thisissue prior to Pacific Power filing its next general rate case, the Company
will raisetheissuein its rate case.



ORDER NO. 08-543

The Stipulation includes provisions relating to certain elements in Pacific
Power’ s future TAM proceedings. If the parties cannot agree regarding the elements of
TAM updates, revenue growth adjustments, and filing requirements, Pacific Power will
initiate a proceeding before the Commission to resolve issues.

Pacific Power agrees to provide access to its GRID model to parties who
enter into a confidentiality agreement or are subject to a protective order.

Pacific Power commitsitself to provide workpapers for its original TAM
filing and updates. Pacific Power agreesto provide parties a “forty-year hydro data set”
applicable to the test year in the TAM proceeding and the data necessary to calculate
forced outages using a weekday/weekend split.

1. DISCUSSION

In their testimony, the Joint Parties explain and defend the terms of
their Stipulation. They identify issues not resolved in the Stipulation, including issues
deferred to Docket UE 200, the RAC proceeding. They explain the November 2008
update factors and how the deferred issues will be accounted for in the November
updates. They describe their proposed rate design and set out their intentions for future
TAM proceedings.

As noted by the Joint Parties, in its filings Pacific Power requested an
increase of about $56.9 million. In their Stipulation, the Joint Parties agree to a nominal
increase of $34.2 million, to be adjusted downward by $10.2 million to reflect load
growth. They do not explain what adjustments were made to reach the amount of their
proposed increase.

The difference in the amount requested by Pacific Power and the amount
adopted by the Joint Partiesin their Stipulation is $22.7 million, with the additional
$10.2 million to account for load growth. In their joint testimony the Joint Parties do not
address the derivation of these figures.

In its direct testimony, Staff proposed to reduce Pacific Power’s request by
$18.4 million, including areduction of $12.6 million to account for customer load
growth. Initssurrebuttal testimony, Staff proposed to increase one of its proposed
adjustments by about $920 thousand.

Staff’ s proposed adjustments included the following:

(1) A reduction of $12,566,029 to account for load growth;

(2) A reduction of $524,595 to account for changesin net ancillary
service revenue,



ORDER NO. 08-543

(3) A reduction of $623,477 to account for increased revenue associated
with the Little Mountain gas facility steam sales;

(4) A reduction of $189,093 for the wind integration charge associated
with the Pacific Power wind storage contracts;

(5) A reduction of $800,605 for the wind integration charge associated
with Pacific Power owned wind facilities;

(6) A reduction of $2,922,698 to account for the new forced outage rate
methodology for hydro facilities; and

(7) A reduction of $789,034 to account for a change in capacity factor for
the Rolling Hills wind generation project.

In its rebuttal testimony Staff proposed to increase the Rolling Hills
capacity factor adjustment to $1.7 million, “taking into account [Pacific Power’ 5| updated
GRID model.”

In its direct testimony, ICNU proposed 19 adjustments to Pacific Power’s
GRID study. ICNU found that Pacific Power had overstated its total company NPC by
$55.7 million and recommended a reduction in the allocation to Oregon of $12.8 million.
ICNU proposed an additional reduction of $12.6 million to account for load growth.

In its direct testimony, Sempra addresses the calculation of the Transition
Adjustment as applied to Pacific Power’s Schedules 294 (Transition Adjustment) and
295 (Transition Adjustment Opt Out). Sempra recommends that the Commission direct
Pacific Power to calculate the Schedules 294 and 295 adjustments “in a manner that
applies market prices to all megawatt-hours associated with the decrement of direct
access load being eval uated.

The adjustment for load growth ($10.2 million) isless than the
$12.6 million proposed by Staff and ICNU, but well within the range of reasonable
outcomes for settling such anissue. We approve this provision of the Stipulation.

In al other respects the terms of the Stipulation explain and improve the
TAM process. The stipulation isin the public interest and should be approved.



ORDER NO. 08-543

ORDER
IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Advice No. 08-006, filed by PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, on
April 1, 2008, is permanently suspended.

2. The Stipulation, as amended by and between PacifiCorp, dba
Pacific Power, the Public Utility of Oregon Commission Staff,
the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities, Sempra Energy
LLC and the Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon, is approved and
is attached as Appendix A.

3. Pacific Power shall update its net power costs (NPC) to reflect
the provisions of the Stipulation to establish its Transition
Adjustment Mechanism NPC for the calendar year 2009, to
tariffs to be effective January 1, 2009.

Made, entered, and effective NOV 1 2 2008

/ / John Savagg
halrm // Commissioner
(g f \} M‘?

;3 ;
% { .’ § ﬁ“‘“’i e
Ray, Batiim
Comrnissioner

A party may request rehearing or reconsideration of this order pursuant to ORS 756.561. A
request for rehearing or reconsideration must be filed with the Commission within 60 days of
the date of service of this order. The request must comply with the requirements in
OAR 860-014-0095. A copy of any such request must also be served on each party to the
proceeding as provided by OAR 860-013-0070(2). A party may appeal this order by filing a
petition for review with the Court of Appeals in compliance with ORS 183.480-183.484.




© 0 N o o AW N -

—
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 1

ORDER NO. 08-543

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UE 199

In the Matter of: AMENDED STIPULATION
PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER

2009 Transition Adjustment Mechanism
Schedule 200, Cost-Based Supply Service

This Stipulation is entered into for the purpose of resolving the issues among the
parties to this Stipulation related to PacifiCorp’s (or the “Company”) proposed transition
adjustment mechanism (“TAM”) for direct access that updates the Company’s net power costs
(“NPC”) in rates. The Stipulation also addresses certain issues in the Company’s Renewable
Adjustment Clause (“RAC”) case, Docket No. UE 200.

PARTIES

1. The parties to this Stipulation are PacifiCorp, Staff of the Public Utility
Commission of Oregon (“Staff"), the Citizens’ Utility Board (*CUB"), the Industrial Customers
of Northwest Utilities (“ICNU”), and Sempra Energy Solutions LLC (“Sempra”) (together, the
“Parties”).

BACKGROUND

2. On April 1, 2008, PacifiCorp filed revised tariff sheets for Schedule 200:
PacifiCorp’s 2009 Transition Adjustment Mechanism, to be effective January 1, 2009. The
purpose of the TAM filing is to update NPC for 2009 and to set transition adjustments for
Oregon customers who choose direct access in the November 2008 open enroliment window.
The Company’s RAC was filed concurrently with the TAM filing.

3. The April 1, 2008 TAM filing reflected total forecasted normalized system-wide
NPC for the test period (12 months ended December 31, 2009) of approximately $1.129
billion. This amount is approximately $148.9 million higher than the $980.2 million included in

rates through the 2008 TAM (Docket UE 191). On an Oregon-allocated basis, the forecasted

- AMENDED STIPULATION: UE 199

APPENDIX *“7
PAGE | _ OF o




ORDER NO. 08-543

normalized NPC for 2009 are approximately $288.6 million. This is approximately

N

2 $41.2 million higher than the $247.4 million NPC currently included in Oregon rates. This

3 amount would result in an overall increase to Oregon rates of approximately 4.4 percent.

4 4. On July 25, 2008, the Company filed an update and corrections to the April 1,

5 2008 filing. The updates and corrections increased the Company’s forecasted normalized

6 NPC for the calendar year 2009 on an Oregon-allocated basis to $304.3 million. This reflects

7  an increase of $15.7 million from the April filing of $288.6 million. This updated amount would

8 result in an overall increase to Oregon rates of approximately 6 percent.

9 5.  The Parties convened a settlement conference on August 15, 2008. The Parties
10 continued the settlement conference via conference call on August 19, 2008. All parties to the
11 docket participated in the settlement conferences.

12 AGREEMENT

13 8. As aresult of the settlement conferences, the Parties have reached a

14 comprehensive settlement in this case. The net effect of the Stipulation reduces PacifiCorp’s
15 proposed increase in NPC to $34,216,174 on an Oregon-allocated basis. This amount will be
16 updated for the NPC elements described in this Stipulation on November 21, 2008, and

17 December 2, 2008, with a contract lock-down date of November 14, 2008 (collectively the

18  “November/December Updates.”) For purposes of designing rates, the final increase to NPC

19  will be decreased by $10,216,174 to account for increased revenues due fo forecast sales

20 growth from 2007 to 2009. The overall rate increase prior to the November/December

21  Updates resulting from this Stipulation is expected to be approximately 2.4 percent. The

22  Parties retain all procedural and substantive rights to challenge the November/December

23 Updates in the compliance filing in the proceeding. The effective date of the new rates will be
24 January 1, 2009.

25 7.  The Parties agree to submit this Stipulation to the Commission and request that

26 the Commission approve the Stipulation as presented. The Parties agree that the

Page2 - AMENDED STIPULATION: UE 199




ORDER NO. 08-543

—

adjustments and the rates resulting from their application are sufficient, fair, just, and

2 reasonable.
3 8.  Exhibit A to this Stipulation contains the calculation that will be used to determine
4 the NPC increase in this docket, the Total Company NPC approved in this docket, and the
5 Oregon-allocated NPC baseline in rates resulting from this docket. Exhibit B shows the
6 calculation that will be used to determine the spread of the stipulated rate increase to rate
7  schedules and to determine the TAM rate adjustments by rate schedule. Exhibit C shows the
8 calculation of the adjustment for revenues resulting from sales growth. Exhibit D shows the
9 calculation that was used to determine the 2009 energy forecast by schedule and the
10 Schedule 200 present revenues.
11 9. Calculation of NPC Increase and Baselines: The Parties agree to a TAM NPC
12  increase for 2009 that is calculated as described below and as shown in Exhibit A to this
13 Stipulation:
14  Step One: Calculate the Adjusted Oregon-allocated NPC Baseline in Rates for the July 2008
15  TAM filing by adding $34,216,174 to the Oregon-allocated NPC Baseline in Rates from UE
16 191 of $247,421,525 to obtain the Adjusted Oregon-allocated NPC Baseline in Rates of
17  $281,637,699.
18 Step Two: Calculate the Final Oregon-allocated NPC Increase and 2009 Baseline in Rates:
19  Using the December 2, 2008 Update, calculate the difference between the November Oregon-
20 allocated NPC and the July 2008 Oregon allocated NPC. Add this difference (either positive
21  or negative) to the stipulated $34,216,174 increase. The result is the Final Oregon-allocated
22 NPC Increase. Next, add the difference to the Adjusted Oregon-allocated NPC Baseline in
23 Rates of $281,637,699 to obtain the Final Oregon-allocated 2009 NPC Baseline in Rates.
24  The Final Oregon-allocated 2009 NPC Baseline in Rates will be compared against the 2010
25 Oregon-allocated NPC Baseline in Rates to determine the NPC increase/decrease in the 2010

26 TAM proceeding.

Page 3 - AMENDED STIPULATION: UE 199

PAGE 28 OF Y |




[Co TN o« B D ©> B & 1 e N o B S R

N RN RN N N N e ey ed wd ed o e e el ad
o A W N = O W N OO O R WN = O

26

Page 4

ORDER NO. 08-543

Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed as eliminating the need for an adjustment to
the 2010 NPC increase/decrease to capture the effects of revenues resulting from sales
growth if the 2010 TAM proceeding is filed outside of a general rate case proceeding.

10. Adjustment for Revenues Resulting from Sales Growth: The Parties agree that

the Final Oregon-allocated NPC Increase will be reduced by $10,216,174 as shown on Exhibit
B. This adjustment is computed as shown in Exhibit C.

11. Revenue Allocation and Rate Design: The Parties agree that the Final Oregon-

allocated NPC Increase and the adjustment for revenues resulting from sales growth will be
spread to rate schedules through changes to Schedule 200 rates and the adjustments to
Schedule 200 rates (TAM Adjustment Rates) will be calculated based on a forecast 2009 rate
design test year. The 2009 forecast energy by rate schedule is shown in column 3 of Exhibit
B and was determined by spreading the 2009 forecast energy (MWh) by class to each rate
schedule by class, voltage level, and rate tier based on the forecast 2007 billing determinants
from the last general rate case, Docket UE 179. This calculation is shown in Exhibit D and
summarized in column 3 of Exhibit B. The 2009 forecast energy by schedule has been
multiplied by the present Schedule 200 rates to calculate the present Schedule 200 revenues.
This calculation is shown in Exhibit D and summarized in column 4 of Exhibit B. The Final
Oregon-allocated NPC Increase and the agreed adjustment for revenues resulting from sales
growth of ($10,216,174) will be spread to each schedule based on the ratio of each schedule's
present Schedule 200 revenues to total Schedule 200 present revenues. Columns 5, 6, and 7
of Exhibit B show the spread of these three elements. Column 6 currently shows a zero
adjustment, but will be updated with the November/December Updates. The three revenue
elements will then be added by rate schedule to obtain a total TAM Revenue Adjustment by
rate schedule. The TAM Adjustment Rates in cents per kilowatt-hour will then be calculated
by dividing each schedule's total TAM Revenue Adjustment by the forecast 2009 energy for

that rate schedule. This process is shown in Exhibit B, although the rates in the Exhibit are

- AMENDED STIPULATION: UE 199

A

APPENDIX/ i:j

PAGE .

OF &




(>4 ) B R ** B \V)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 5

ORDER NO. 08-543

not final and are subject to change with the November/December Updates as set forth in this
Stipulation. The final TAM adjustment rates calculated including the November/December
Updates will be added to the present Schedule 200 rates to arrive at the final Schedule 200
rates for this docket.

12. Scope of November/December Updates:

a. The Company will update its NPC on November 21, 2008, for only: (1)
the November 4, 2008 forward price curve for electricity and natural gas; and (2) contracts
executed on or before November 14, 2008. These contracts include: (a) wholesale electric
sales and purchase contracts that are for long term firm sales and purchases, short term firm
sales and purchases, or exchanges and storage with and without energy or capacity prices;
and (b) natural gas sales and purchases contracts. These transactions may have fixed prices
or prices linked to market indexes. They may require physical deliveries or be settled
financially (e.g., swaps).

b.  The Company will update its NPC on December 2, 2008 using the
forward price curve for electricity and natural gas prices developed on November 17, 2008.
The Company will reshape hydro energy in the GRID model resulting from the use of the new
forward price curve. The Company agrees to provide work papers and other documentation
supporting the changes to GRID inputs resulting from the forward price curve comparable to
those provided for the July update, with the additional detail provided in the response to Staff
on-site data request 1 for electric swaps.

¢.  The amount of the November/December Updates may be positive or
negative, depending on whether the November/December Updates result in an increase or
decrease to NPC. The Parties agree that there is no cap on the November/December
Updates. The Parties reserve their rights to challenge: (1) the forward price curve for

electricity and natural gas developed on November 17, 2008; (2) new contracts included in the

- AMENDED STIPULATION: UE 199

PPENDIX
PAGE Lo

Ji
A
oL




ORDER NO. 08-543

November/December Updates; and 3) whether any updates are consistent with this

s

2  Stipulation.

3 d.  PacifiCorp agrees to provide information on new contracts that will be

4 included in the November/December Updates as soon as practical after execution. The

5  Company will track the contracts and produce them in groups as their total number or value

6 become material. For short-term firm contracts, the Company agrees to provide detail

7 comparable to the first supplemental response to ICNU data request No. 18.24.

8 13.  Wind Resource-related Issues:

9 a. The Parties agree to litigate the adjustments associated with the Rolling
10  Hills and Glenrock resources in the RAC proceeding. Although PacifiCorp objects to such an
11 adjustment, the Parties understand that the Commission may order in the RAC proceeding
12  that the capacity factors or generation profiles be changed through an NPC adjustment in this
13  proceeding in the November/December Updates. The Parties agree that the only capacity
14 factors and generation profiles or both that are subject to the November/December Updates
15  are those ordered by the Commission. The Parties agree they will not further advocate for
16 updates to the 2009 TAM for capacity factors or generation profiles of other wind resources.
17 b.  The Parties agree that the Seven Mile Hill Il and Glenrock Ill resources
18  will remain in the NPC dispatch stack for purposes of calculating the November 2008 TAM
19 updates. The Parties further agree that the Company will exclude the non-NPC related costs
20 of these two resources from the RAC for 2009. The Parties agree that PacifiCorp may
21  request and no party will oppose deferred accounting for each resource. PacifiCorp will file
22  deferral applications such that the deferral would be effective January 1, 2009 or when the
23 resource is on line, whichever comes later. The applications would request deferral of (1) the
24 revenue requirement associated with the non-NPC related costs of the resource and (2) the
25 decrease to NPC that is associated with the resource as reflected in the November/December

26 Updates. The decrease to NPC would be reflected in the deferral so that the Company could

Page6 - AMENDED STIPULATION: UE 199

e L OF ]




o O o0 N o ;b W N -

-5 - - 3
w N -2

-
ErN

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 7

ORDER NO. 08-543

later seek to recover the associated NPC decrease included in the 2009 TAM should the
Commission later disallow costs of the resource in a prudence determination. No Party
waives any arguments or rights during the amortization phase of such deferred accounting.

14. Deferral Applications for Lake Side and Chehalis: The Company agrees to not

file for deferred accounting for 2009 for the fixed costs of either the Lake Side power plant or
the Chehalis power plant or both. Likewise, the Parties agree that the Chehalis power plant
should not be reflected in the Company’s November/December Updates.

15. Transition Adjustment: The Parties agree to modify the calculation of the

Transition Adjustment for direct access in two ways: (1) the Company will relax the market
cap limitations in the GRID model by 15 MW at Mid-Columbia and 10 MW at COB to
determine the value of the freed up power; and (2) any remaining monthly thermal generation

that is backed down for assumed direct access load will be priced at the simple monthly

as determined by GRID. The monthly COB and Mid-Columbia prices will be applied to the
heavy load hours or light load hours separately. The existing balancing account mechanisms

will remain in effect.

16. Hydro Forced Outage Rate: Any Party may raise the issue of forced outage

rates for hydroelectric generating units in Docket UM 1355. If the Commission has not
resolved this issue prior to the Company’s filing of its next general rate case, the Company will
raise the issue in the rate case.

17. Future Stand-alone TAM Filings:

a. Adjustment for Revenue Growth: The Company agrees that its future

stand-alone TAM filings should be designed to recover the Company’s Oregon-allocated NPC,
including consideration of increased/decreased revenues due to load growth/loss.
b.  Workshops: PacifiCorp will convene a series of workshops prior to filing

its next general rate case in Oregon for the purpose of seeking consensus on the specific

- AMENDED STIPULATION: UE 199




ORDER NO. 08-543

1 elements of any future TAM proceeding including, but not limited to, cost elements to be
2 included in the initial filing and each update, filing requirements for the content and timing of
3 workpapers, and the mechanism for implementing Section 18.a above. These workshops will
4 be convened to provide sufficient time for the Company to consider incorporating
5 recommendations into its next general rate case filing. PacifiCorp agrees that if the Parties
6 cannot reach consensus on the elements of TAM updates, revenue growth adjustments, and
7 filing requirements in the workshops, the Company will initiate a proceeding before the
8 Commission to resolve these issues. The Company will initiate this proceeding by January
9 15, 2009 to provide the Commission the ability to resolve the proceeding prior to June 1,
10 2009, or in time to be implemented in the Company'’s first update for the 2010 TAM.
11 c. GRID Model: The Company will provide access to the GRID model to
12  Parties when it makes its initial TAM filing or general rate case, provided that the Party has
13 entered into a confidentiality agreement with the Company applicable to the GRID model or is
14  subject to a Protective Order applicable to the relevant TAM proceeding or general rate case.
15 d.  Workpapers: The Company commits to providing workpapers for its
16  original TAM and updates. These workpapers will include all input files the Company relied
17  upon in preparing the final GRID run used in the filing. The Parties will endeavor to define this
18  concept with more specificity in the TAM workshops. The Company agrees to provide Staff
19  and intervenors that have executed a relevant confidentiality agreement with the Company or
20 are subject to a relevant Commission Protective Order with the following data that the
21 Company has used in proceedings in other states: a forty-year hydro data set applicable to
22 the test year in the TAM proceeding and the data necessary to calculate forced outages using
23 aweekday/weekend split. The Company’s agreement to provide this data does not imply its
24 agreement to adjustments proposed by Staff or intervenors relying upon this data.
25 18. Tariff: Upon approval of this Stipulation and after the Company files its

26 November/December Updates, PacifiCorp will file revised Schedule 200 rates and revised

Page 8 - AMENDED STIPULATION: UE 199

by




© 0w N O e, b WwN -

NN N N N N = ey emd el eed el e b =
(S 2 S = 2 (Y o « BN I o> BN &) I N 0% T |6 e

26

Page 9

ORDER NO. 08-543

transition adjustment Schedules 294 and 295 as a compliance filing in Docket UE 199,
effective January 1, 2009, reflecting rates designed as agreed in this Stipulation.

19. This Stipulation will be offered into the record of this proceeding as evidence
pursuant to OAR 860-014-0085. The Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this
proceeding and any appeal, (if necessary) provide witnesses to sponsor this Stipulation at the
hearing, and recommend that the Commission issue an order adopting the settlements
contained herein.

20. If this Stipulation is challenged by any other party to this proceeding, the Parties
agree that they will continue to support the Commission’s adoption of the terms of this
Stipulation. The Parties agree to cooperate in cross-examination and put on such a case as
they deem appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented, which may include raising
issues that are incorporated in the settlements embodied in this Stipulation.

21. The Parties have negotiated this Stipulation as an integrated document. If the
Commission rejects all or any material portion of this Stipulation or imposes additional material
conditions in approving this Stipulation, any Party disadvantaged by such action shall have the
rights provided in OAR 860-014-0085 and shall be entitled to seek reconsideration or appeal
of the Commission’s Order.

22. By entering into this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have approved,
admitted, or consented to the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed by any other
Party in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation, other than those specifically identified in the
body of this Stipulation. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any provision of this
Stipulation is appropriate for resolving issues in any other proceeding, except as specifically
identified in this Stipulation.

23. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart

shall constitute an original document.

- AMENDED STIPULATION: UE 199

m

B
APPENDIX” '~
OF2L

PAGE




ORDER NO. 08-543

This Stipulation is entered into by each party on the date entered below such Party’s

—

2  signature.

3

4 PACIFICORP STAFF
5

5 By: Andrea W;j By:

; Date:____ 4 Sept 08 Date:
8 CUB ICNU
9

10 By: By:

11 Date: Date:

12 SEMPRA
13

14
Date:

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 10 - STIPULATION: UE 199

APPENDIX
PAGE 1) OF 2/




ORDER NO. 08-543

1 This Stipulation is entered into by each party on the date entered below such Party’s

2 signature.

3
4 PACIFICORP STAFF &}57 .
3,
5 Date: Date: 4/ V?/ (ﬁ %/
8 cuB ICNU
9
10 By: By:
11 Date: Date:

12 SEMPRA

13
By:

14
Date:

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 10 - STIPULATION: UE 199

APPEN i)i)’ﬁi ~7
PaGE {1 OF o/




ORDER NO. 08-543

This Stipulation is entered into by each party on the date entered below such Party’s

2 signature.

g bW

~J

10
"
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 10 -

PACIFICORP

By:

Date:

cuB

By: _% ﬂwf;v

Date: ’f’*’“é’/ -0 %

SEMPRA

By:

Date:

STIPULATION: UE 199

STAFF

Date:

ICNU

Date:




ORDER NO. 08-543

1 This Stipulation is entered into by each party on the date entered below such Party's
2  signature.
3
4 PACIFICORP STAFF
5
5 By: By:
‘ ; Date: Date:
8 CuB ICNU
9

Date: Date: »S@b«f z’f" 2@@5

12 SEMPRA

By:
Date:

Page 10 - STIPULATION: UE 199

§§§§§§§§OF23;7




ORDER NO. 08-543

This Stipulation is entered into by each party on the date entered below such Party’s

2 signature.

3

4 PACIFICORP | STAFF
5 ~

6 By: ' By:

7 Date: Date:
8  cus ICNU
9

10 By: _ By:

11 Date: ' Date:_
12 SEMPRA

P L fac P Riharron.
15 Date: 07 @é\ﬁ{ “

16

17

18

19

20

21
22

23

24
2

26

STIPULATION: UE 199

- Page 10 -

APPEN,

@éiiz%

;X o (‘*xv«:f

OF 2L/




ORDER NO. 08-543

€62'601°G0L "L

15212y Ut OdN Auedwos [ej0 ). psiepdn

'sasodmd sapensnj[ 10y ST O[qR] "[BUI} JOU B SISQUINN.

869'2£9°282 isejey Ul OdN P te-uoBaJ0 pejepdn
vil'9iz'se | OdN P le-uoBaig jeuty
000°000°% tepdn Joq Qg N pue a3epdn Ajnp q 20u1Ia Bai0
89Z°66L°10L°LS :0dN Auedwog ejoy peisnipy
92552°0 :4030€4 Uo! O ob pa3uby
669'2£9°182 sy U Bul| OdN P Iy B0 p fpy
viL'9VTvES 1 OdN P lie-uoBe10 pajsnipy
(v61'8.9'228) Hendns woiy fpy
106'668'26 806°68°95 1161 TN W0l souBLEA
2ey'L1£'608 28’ LLEVOE oL¥'286'89C S5 Lev'Lve - 769'0.8'68L'L  G20'LOL'6ZL'L  6¥T L12'086
- ¥95'€60 952 696'258'9vZ 1620167252 - ZSESOVE00' L 665 5o 296 126'088'966
E #00'706 £19'8/8 1EL7E6 %STS ST %G25'ST %S9¥'ST as - 119'1p8°E S6LCrYE €65°0/9°C
- 7¢2'506'% 220'89%'% 6£9'226'E %TYE T %LY6ET %L6Y°ET 10388 - 206°051'02 211'909'8) 229'906'0L
- £26'L7L'v8 18€'052'v6 2.6'828'10L %GES'GT %GTG'CT %G9V 6T 3s - 855'866°L€€ 0z7'052'69¢ 050'2£8'66€
- 117'286'S 19€'€56°L 657'854'S %GZG'GT %GTS'ST %GIP'ST 3s - 621 LEV'ET 008°259'L 171'952'02
- 00€'798°¥L I8L'8YE L S0T'12LTH %668'ST %V16'6T %LBY'ET Ho3ss - 8GY'E6E'LS 981°1L8'5S GEQ'BEL'YS
- 9£8'669 7L 00L'€G6°0EL  GBL'PSE'STL %GTG'ST %GZS'ST %G9¥'GT 3s - 629'€88'096 Z88'2Y0'CLS 0£Z'9€0°405
- 8/8'66¢ 0F 206°26L 62 129'9Lb'LT - 8/6'8CL VL1 68€'908CH1 881°075 0L
- 116°8y 108'9¢ 0L  %8TS'ST %52S'6T %GIP'GT 3s - £20°061 LL1wpL oz
- 168'600'2 g6L'sTY'LT L11°968'81 %Liy'9T %LLy9Z %LL6'ST o8 - ZYLYES'ES €6L'€ZL'18 TH8'TYL'TL
- or5's ors'sh 968°0 %L1y'9T %LLy9T %LL6'ST o8 - 8vy'zLL 8PF'TLL 0er'LSE
- 616'G6L'8 09€'¥8T'8 106'8L7'8 %LLy'9T %LLY9Z %LL6'GT o8 - LLLLE0 e 126'992'1E 967°6€9'2E
- 2Gr06L'61E /79'068'69C _ 90€'896'7CS - 6VE'BOYCTIC)  8EGEPSSC0 L 869555€20C
- 269251 926'698 - %LLy'9Z %LLY9Z o8 - 6€2'005'S 709'8/2°¢ -
- SLE'ESE'T 0LL'62E'T $O¥'L9L'T %687'7T %88V ¥ %G95'€T 09ss - 062'92F'0L 069'€15'6 0v5'L61'6
- « - - %GTG ST %GTG ST %G9 ST 3s - - - -
- 98Z'6v'65Z 6.G'108'2LZ  €0S'8EL'LO¥ %Lip'9T %L1y'9T %.16'ST os - 6€1L'2€€°T86 9/8'185'%08 £68'Lv2'86L'L
- 7.6'9LLET 90¥'859'22 026'9vL'€T %GTG'6T %G25'6T %SOP ST as - 685'606'26 802°044'88 9r2'152'e6
- SBY'¥PS'TL OF1'%25'2h 185050} %L L¥°9T %Lly9T %LLEST o8 - L97'960' Ly YeE'BLY LY 291'8€2°05
- 169'S.p'61 988'0L0'61 668'798'8L %LLy'9T %LLy0T %L16'5T o8 - LE9'6EL'EL 992'616'1L 8G€'029'TL
- 29v'992 L0E T0L'€S6'/GC 6L PE6 LSS - 986'999°0FL L 20G ¥/9'9.6 ¥96'S9L LvLT
- - - - %GTG'GT %G2S'ST %G9b'ST as - -
- 098°021'882 198°L08'VVT  TSL'8LE'PKS %LLY9T %L1Y'9T %L16'6T os - 98G'768°060°L  02T'L06'9Z6 81L°LLZ'160'T
- 62p'zeL'9 62v'2EL'9 ¥EZ'Y6L'0 %llb'9T %L1y'9T %L16°6Z s - 065'067'5Z 065'06¥'52 61£'51'92
- €LL'ELY'D 0V'ELP'9 802'12€'9 %blb'9T %L1y'9T %L16'6Z o8 - 018'182%Z 269'282'4C 89b'EEE v
SLILYAdNAON - 3LvadnAIne [«ERIE] H3LYAdN AON  BLvadn AN a3 4
3 6002 AD 8002 AD Teran 6002 AD 8002 AD T6ian 800C AD 600¢ A0 8002 AD 163N
NOOINO ¥OLOVA ANVAINOO TVLOL

NOLLVIQdILS GAGNTIAY 661 E(1
VY LIGIHXH

€05
LyS
Lys
106
106
108

9%
96
G9S
S9S

i)
eisied
e
o]
eiee)
68
o)

Ly
A4 4
P44
ivy

ANNGCOOV

S}S05 JOMOd 3N

ssuadxg jend {230
$I2UNOS JAYIO W0l Wesls
SBUIGIN | UONSNQWOY) 9joAY o|dwig
pawnsuoy Seo leanjeN
$eg - PANSUOY jond
abueyoxz sdv / BIloud
120D - paWNsUoY jany
asuadxg jeng

asuadxg Bugeayp 2304
wt4-uoN
w4 Jeb1ouws-isod
Tl g Bunsixg
Tdd widg Busixg
asuadxg Bunasyp

13MOd POSEYDING jB3041
2suadx3 UONBIBULD JAaUID
SIOBJUOD [BUOSESS
saselyoing Alepuodsg
w4 Jabiew-sod
ABioug w4 Bunsixg
Idn pueweg wilg Bugsxg
Idd puewaQ wiid Bugsixg
19MOd paseyaing

esay J0) SOIBS {BI0L
Wili-UoN
wit4 sobis|p-isod
dn wutd Bunsixy
Idd Wil Busixg
2jesay J0j S9jeg

e3epdn goOT Ay

WYL 600Z 40} uoBai0 0} OdN Pejesolly

2

PENDIX ﬁf
GE | 0F,




ORDER NO. 08-543

7 19quuisoa(] perepdn aq o1,

000°000°¥Z$ HLT9IZ01S) 0S$ PLIOITYES 109°688°555$ ¥¥6°896'970°V1 Junodsiq sakojdury Pim sIjES [R30 ],
(898°6$) 10748 03 (690°713) (€L578TTS) sunoasiq sekojdmy
898°600v7$ (SLE0TT019) 0% YT 0ETHES FLI'BTI'96SS 6896 920°Y1 SIFWNSUOT) JBUIL() O3 SIES [BIOL,
[STAES (c06'129) 0% 6SEELS SI8161°1% 109°709°S Bupy3ry Jeeng dqng [BI0L
1L0°0 S09% (852%) 0$ €989 910%I$ 8SE°0H8 ¥ BunyBry petd [euonesIsy
oo $S0vS (92L°18) 0% 08L's$ 116°€6$ STOTIL'6 € 201A50G FunyBr 1091
L60°0 150°C$ (cL8%) 03 ¥26'T8 SOS°LYS £8£°601°C s 201A10g FunySry 1eamg
LZ1'0 L08°7TS$ (80L°6$) 0$ SISTES #$T°8TSS 1€6°SL6°LY s SdH 201198 BunySry 19008
0800 785°018 F0S'+$) 0$ 980°G1$ £60°T$ PLETI1ET 0 so1n10g Funydry 19005
L60'0 95118 (p£8S) 03 161918 8€0°€97$ 0€0'8YLTT 1 ad1a1ag Funydry eaxy J00pIng
BUDET]
IPLOIEYIS (60L°160°9%) 0% 0S¥°70¥0Z8 8TE99F 1££S YL8'8EEELYS [eLISNPU] 79 [BIOIOWIWIO]) [BIO],
9L10 $89°LTTS (616'96%) 0% $09YCES 1S9°CLT SS L9L7019%6T1 |82 3o11eg Surdumg ImMousy
0910 98YTLES (855°3518) 03 £H0°1€5S £75°L79°8% $OLOILSET Ly M 000°T =< 0AS ‘boy [enred
091°0 PI1°961'SS (zs5°6£€°C8) 0$ 999°6£8°LS 19€°10€°LT1S 66S°LITIEY'E 34 MY 000°] =< IAIRS [erduey) 331
Lo 88F°SLETS (€81°110°18) 0$ 1L9°98€°cS TIT'120°55S 9LTLLLLSET 0€ ML 666 - 10T A ueD
9LL0 TIS'LTLES (50L'985°1%) 0% LITHIESS 188°9¢£°98% LLY'SITOTT'T 8T MY 00T - [€ "9AS "U8D
081°0 9SHITITS (26L°8689) 0$ LyT010'cS 089°506°8%$ 1S0°106°TLT‘T x4 M 1€ > A 'UBD
_am.:m-ﬁ—.: k4 —amu(-UEEQU
TLY'LY96S (T9L°901°¢$) 08 SEVYSLIELS 1€0°09%°€TTS 69¥°LTOB6Y'S [enuapisay (B0,
SLTO TLY'LYI'6S (29L°901°1$) [5 SEVYSLIELS 1£0°09%°€7T$ 697°LT086%'S 14 [enuapisay
[EnuepEeYy
(€)(8) (L)+H9)+(s)
(6) ®) 3} ()] ) ) (€ @ n
YA\ INUIAY INUIAIY INUIAIYY INUAIY FMUBIAIY YAAN *Op] Ecmu&_.ﬂvmwﬂ
u:«.ﬁm:_e«, WV B0, YMOIF) SIAYBS TIOL] ﬂﬁmun () I3GUIDACN] aspaou] paremdng JUISIA yos
Supnsay sy J0j fpy 007 YOS

INTFNLSArAY WVL AELVI0JdILS

6002 ‘1€ YHIWADIA CIANT SHLNOW 71 ISYDTI0H
6007 ‘T AMVANVE Y04 INTWISALAY WYL 40 INTNJOTIATA
ANVJROD LHII'T ® HIAOd JIAIDVd

NOILVINdILS THANANY 661 E1

4 LIgiHxT

61

8l

Ll

91
S1
41
€1
zl
il

[T TR~ R A

.oz
auyy



ORDER NO. 08-543

EXHIBIT C
UE 199 AMENDED STIPULATION

Adjustment for Revenues Resulting from Sales Growth

Formula
(1) Oregon-allocated NPC Baseline in Rates from UE 191 $ 247,421,525
(2) 2007 MWH (excluding Schedule 33) 13,470,754
(3) $/MWH in Rates 18.37 (1)/(©@)
(4) 2009 MWH (excluding Schedule 33) 14,026,969
(5) 2009 Recovery of NPC in Rates $ 257,637,699 (3)*(4)

“2

(6) Stipulated Adjustment for Revenues Resulting from Sales Growth (10,216,174) (1) -(5)

ohie [ 1 OF ]




EXHIBITD
UE 199 AMENDED STIPULATION

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

State of Oregon

2009 Energy Forecast by Schedule Based on UE-179 Billing Determinants
Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2007

Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2009

ORDER NO. 08-543

2009 Energy Forecast by Class kWh
Residential 5,500,858,427
Commercial 4,939,486,372
Industrial 3,413,981,137
Irrigation 257,547,612
Public Street and Highway Lighting 43,032,241
Total 14,154,905,788
UE-179
Forecast Forecast
1/07 - 12/07 1/09 - 12/09 2009 Present
Schedule kWh kWh Price Dollars
Schedule No. 4
Residential Service
Energy Charge (Sch 200)
First Block kWh 2,474,417,701 2,508,444,232 kWh 3454 ¢ $86,641,664
Second Block kWh 1,527,383,052 1,548,386,598 kWh 4106 ¢ $63,576,754
Third Block kWh 1,421,647,102 1,441,196,638 kWh 5082 ¢ $73,241,613
Total 5,423,447,855 5,498,027,469 kWh $223,460,031
Schedule No. 4 - Employee Discount
Residential Service
Energy Charge (Sch 200)
First Block kWh 8,365,190 8,480,222 kWh 3454 ¢ $292,907
Second Block kWh 6,322,885 6,409,833 kWh 4.106 ¢ $263,188
Third Block kWh 6,952,739 7,048,348 kWh 5.082 ¢ $358,197
Total 21,640,814 21,938,404 kWh $914,292
Total Employee Discount ($228,573)
Schedule No. 23/723 - Commercial
General Service (Secondary)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)
1st 3,000 kWh, per kWh 873,544 410 883,927,755 kWh 4433 ¢ $39,184,517
All additional kWh, per kWh 256,519,381 259,568,487 kWh 3274 ¢ $8,498,272
Total 1,130,063,791 1,143,496,242 kWh $47,682,789
Schedule No. 23/723 - Industrial
General Service (Secondary)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)
1st 3,000 kWh, per kWh 19,314,090 21,851,318 kWh 4433 ¢ $968,669
All additional kWh, per kWh 5,854,584 6,623,681 kWh 3274 ¢ $216,859
Total 25,168,674 28,474,999 kWh $1,185,528
Schedule No. 23/723 - Commercial
General Service (Primary)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)
Ist 3,000 kWh, per kWh 656,686 664,492 kWh 4317 ¢ $28,686
APPEN
Page 1 of 10 PAGE

2
S 0F ¢




ORDER NO. 08-543

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

State of Oregon

2009 Energy Forecast by Schedule Based on UE-179 Billing Determinants
Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2007

Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2009

2009 Energy Forecast by Class kWh
Residential 5,500,858,427
Commercial 4,939,486,372
Industrial 3,413,981,137
Irrigation 257,547,612
Public Street and Highway Lighting 43,032,241
Total 14,154,905,788
UE-179
Forecast Forecast
1/07 - 12/67 1/09 - 12/09 2009 Present
Schedule kWh kWh Price Dollars

All additional kWh, per kWh 211,803 214,321 kWh 3.190 ¢ $6,837
Total 868,489 878,813 kWh $35,523
Schedule No. 23/723 - Industrial
General Service (Primary)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)

1st 3,000 kWh, per kWh 16,720 18,917 kWh 4317 ¢ $817

All additional kWh, per kWh 28,355 32,080 kWh 3190 ¢ $1,023
Total 45,075 50,997 kWh $1,840
Schedule No. 28/728 - Commercial
Large General Service - (Secondary)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)

1st 20,000 kWh, per kWh 1,369,106,215 1,385,380,032 kWh 4114 ¢ $56,994,535

All additional kXWh, per kWh 558,013,343 564,646,143 kWh 4.001 ¢ $22,591,492
Total 1,927,119,558 1,950,026,175 kWh $79,586,027
Schedule No. 28/728 - Industrial
Large General Service - (Secondary)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)

1st 20,000 kWh, per kWh 84,617,663 95,733,604 kWh 4114 ¢ $3,938,480

All additional kWh, per kWh 37,904,496 42,883,884 kWh 4.001 ¢ $1,715,784
Total 122,522,159 138,617,488 kWh $5,654,264
Schedule No. 28/728 - Commercial
Large General Service - (Primary)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)

1st 20,000 kWh, per kWh 9,595,990 9,710,052 kWh 4036 ¢ $391,898

All additional kWh, per kWh 12,510,625 12,659,332 kWh 3.926 ¢ $497,005
Total 22,106,615 22,369,384 kWh $888,903

Schedule No. 28/728 - Industrial
Large General Service - (Primary)

Energy Charge (Sch 200)
1st 20,000 kWh, per kWh 2,763,962 3,127,054 kWh 4036 ¢ $126,208

Page 2 of 10 ;Zg?%f é? ;;;Z




PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

State of Oregon

2009 Energy Forecast by Schedule Based on UE-179 Billing Determinants
Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2007

Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2009

ORDER NO. 08-543

2009 Energy Forecast by Class kWh
Residential 5,500,858,427
Commercial 4,939,486,372
Industrial 3,413,981,137
Irrigation 257,547,612
Public Street and Highway Lighting 43,032,241
Total 14,154,905,788

UE-179

Forecast Forecast

1/07 - 12/07 1/09 - 12/069 2009 Present
Schedule kWh kWh Price Dollars
All additional kWh, per kWh 1,834,397 2,075,376 kWh 3926 ¢ $81,479

Total 4,598,359 5,202,430 kWh $207,687

Page 3 of 10




ORDER NO. 08-543

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

State of Oregon

2009 Energy Foreeast by Schedule Based on UE-179 Billing Determinants
Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2007

Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2009

2009 Energy Forecast by Class kWh
Residential 5,500,858,427
Commercial 4,939,486,372
Industrial 3,413,981,137
Irrigation 257,547,612
43,032,241

Public Street and Highway Lighting

Total

14,154,905,788

UE-179
Forecast Forecast
1/07 - 12/07 1/09 - 12/09 2009 Present
Schedule kWh k'Wh Price Dollars

Schedule No. 30/730- Commercial
Large General Service - (Secondary)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)

Ist 20,000 kWh, per kWh 136,986,259 138,614,540 kWh 4486 ¢ $6,218,248

All additional kWh, per kWh 789,017,131 798,395,746 kWh 3.881 ¢ $30,985,739
Total 926,003,390 937,010,286 kWh $37,203,987
Schedule No. 30/730 - Industrial
Large General Service - (Secondary)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)

1st 20,000 kWh, per kWh 49,010,611 55,448,972 kWh 4486 ¢ $2,487,441

All additional kWh, per kWh 272,402,036 308,186,586 kWh 3.881 ¢ $11,960,721
Total 321,412,647 363,635,558 kWh $14,448,162
Schedule No. 30/730 - Commercial
Large General Service - (Primary)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)

Ist 20,000 kWh, per kWh 8,879,233 8,984,776 kWh 4395 ¢ $394,881

All additional kWh, per kWh 64,056,347 64,817,749 kWh 3791 ¢ $2,457,241
Total 72,935,580 73,802,525 kWh $2,852,122
Schedule No. 30/730 - Industrial
Large General Service - (Primary)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)

1st 20,000 kWh, per kWh 1,703,720 1,927,532 kWh 4395 ¢ $84,715

All additional kWh, per kWh 10,077,524 11,401,375 kWh 3791 ¢ $432,226
Total 11,781,244 13,328,907 kWh $516,941
Schedule No. 41/741
Agricultural Pumping Service (Secondary)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)

Winter, 1st 100 kWh/kW, per kWh 1,370,427 1,641,775 kWh 5968 ¢ $97,981

Winter, All additional kWh, per kWh 1,734,976 2,078,506 kWh 4.045 ¢ $84,076

Summer, All kWh, per kWh 104,546,144 125,246,570 kWh 4045 ¢ $5,066,224
Total 107,651,547 128,966,851 kWh $5,248,281

Page 4 of 10 ﬁ@?ggﬁ % r‘”}"{f
PAGE 22]. OF =28




ORDER NO. 08-543

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

State of Oregon

2009 Energy Forecast by Schedule Based on UE-179 Billing Determinants
Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2007

Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2009

2009 Energy Forecast by Class kWh
Residential 5,500,858,427
Commercial 4,939,486,372
Industrial 3,413,981,137
Irrigation 257,547,612
Public Street and Highway Lighting 43,032,241
Total 14,154,905,788

UE-179

Forecast Forecast

1/07 - 12/07 1/09 - 12/09 2009 Present
Schedule kWh kWh Price Dollars

Page S of 10




PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
State of Oregon

2009 Energy Forecast by Schedule Based on UE-179 Billing Determinants

Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2007
Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2009

2009 Energy Forecast by Class kWh

Residential §,500,858,427
Commercial 4,939,486,372
Industrial 3,413,981,137
Irrigation 257,547,612
Public Street and Highway Lighting 43,032,241
Total 14,154,905,788

ORDER NO. 08-543

UE-179
Forecast Forecast
1/07 - 12/07 1/09 - 12/09 2009 Present
Schedule kWh kWh Price Dollars

Schedule No. 41/741
Agricultural Pumping Service (Primary)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)

Winter, 1st 100 kWh/kW, per kWh 0 0 kWh 5.810 ¢ $0

Winter, All additional kWh, per kWh 0 0 kWh 3.940 ¢ $0

Summer, All kWh, per kWh 537,491 643916 kWh 3940 ¢ $25,370
Total 537,491 643,916 kWh $25,370
Schedule 33 - USBR\UKRB
KWh

Rate 35 48,977,004 58,674,586 kWh

Rate 40 55,431,149 66,406,670 kWh

Rate 33TX 2,383,625 2,855,590 kWh
Total 106,791,778 127,936,846 kWh
Schedule No, 47/747 - Industrial
Large General Service - Partial Requirement (Primary)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)

per on-peak kWh 99,451,751 112,516,397 kWh 3736 ¢ $4,203,613

per off-peak k<Wh 62,290,040 70,472,875 kWh 3.636 ¢ $2,562,394
Total 161,741,791 182,989,272 kWh $6,766,007
Schedule No. 47/747 - Commercial
Large General Service - Partial Requirement (Transmission)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)

per on-peak kWh 2,447,836 2,476,932 kWh 3569 ¢ $88,402

per off-peak kWh 1,533,164 1,551,388 kWh 3.469 ¢ $53,818
Total 3,981,000 4,028,320 kWh $142,220
Schedule No. 47/747 - Industrial
Large General Service - Partial Requirement (Transmission)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)

per on-peak kWh 26,467,191 29,944,098 kWh 3.569 ¢ $1,068,705

per off-peak kWh 16,577,308 18,755,014 kWh 3469 ¢ $650,611
Total 43,044,499 48,699,112 kWh $1,719,316

Page 6 of 10




PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

State of Oregon

2009 Energy Forecast by Schedule Based on UE-179 Billing Determinants
Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 20607

Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2009

2009 Energy Forecast by Class kWh

Residential 5,500,858,427
Commercial 4,939,486,372
Industrial 3,413,981,137
Irrigation 257,547,612
Public Street and Highway Lighting 43,032,241
Total 14,154,905,788

ORDER NO. 08-543

UE-179
Forecast Forecast
1/07 - 12/07 1/09 - 12/09 2009 Present
Schedule kWh kWh Price Dollars
Scheduie No. 48/748 - Commercial
Large General Service (Secondary)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)
per on-peak kWh 230,944,487 233,689,598 kWh 3915 ¢ $9,148,948
per off-peak kWh 146,160,484 147,897,814 kWh 3815 ¢ $5,642,302
Total 377,104,971 381,587,412 kWh $14,791,250
Schedule No. 48/748 - Industrial
Large General Service (Secendary)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)
per on-peak kWh 258,270,016 292,198,089 kWh 3915 ¢ $11,439,555
per off-peak kWh 163,454,306 184,926,755 kWh 3815 ¢ $7,054,956
Total 421,724,322 477,124,844 kWh $18,494,511
Schedule No. 48/748 - Commercial
Large General Service (Primary)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)
per on-peak kWh 252,378,230 255,378,112 kWh 3.736 ¢ $9,540,926
per off-peak kWh 159,725,504 161,624,074 kWh 3636 ¢ $5,876,651
Total 412,103,734 417,002,186 kWh $15,417,577
Schedule No. 48/748 - Industrial
Large General Service (Primary)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)
per on-peak kWh 823,361,671 931,523,957 kWh 3736 ¢ $34,801,735
per off-peak kWh 521,090,339 589,544,244 kWh 3.636 ¢ $21,435,829
Total 1,344,452,010 1,521,068,201 kWh $56,237,564
Schedule No. 48/748 - Industrial
Large General Service (Transmission)
Energy Charge (Sch 200)
per on-peak kWh 314,115,541 355,379,855 kWh 3.569 ¢ $12,683,507
per off-peak kWh 246,564,714 278,955,101 kWh 3.469 ¢ $9,676,952
Total 560,680,255 634,334,956 kWh $22,360,459
A
APPENDIX 7 < V?
Page 7 of 10 P ’
e 70 PAGEL} OF =




ORDER NO. 08-543

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

State of Oregon

20609 Energy Forecast by Schedule Based on UE-179 Billing Determinants
Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2007

Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2009

2009 Energy Forecast by Class kWh
Residential 5,500,858,427
Commercial 4,939,486,372
Industrial 3,413,981,137
Irrigation 257,547,612
Public Street and Highway Lighting 43,032,241
Total 14,154,905,788

UE-179

Forecast Forecast

1/07 - 12/07 1/09 - 12/09 2009 Present
Schedule KWh kWh Price Dollars

A
APPENDIX” -
page 8 of 10 PAGE 2= 0F = |




PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

State of Oregon

2009 Energy Forecast by Schedule Based on UE-179 Billing Determinants
Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2007

Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2009

2009 Energy Forecast by Class kWh

Residential 5,500,858,427
Commercial 4,939,486,372
Industrial 3,413,981,137
Irrigation 257,547,612
Public Street and Highway Lighting 43,032,241
Total 14,154,905,788

ORDER NO. 08-543

UE-179
Forecast
1/07 - 12/07

Schedule kWh

Forecast
1/09 - 12/09
kWh

2009 Present

Price Dollars

Schedule No. 54/754
Recreational Field Lighting

Energy Charge (Sch 200)
per kWh 836,416

846,358

kWh

1.656 ¢

$14,016

Total 836,416

Schedule No. 15 - Residential
Qutdoor Area Lighting Service

Energy Charge (Sch 200)
per kWh 2,792,556

846,358

2,830,958

kWh

kWh

2239 ¢

$14,016

$63,385

Total 2,792,556

Schedule Ne. 15 - Commercial
Outdoor Area Lighting Service

Energy Charge (Sch 200)
per kWh 8,339,544

2,830,958

8,438,672

kWh

kWh

2239 ¢

$63,385

$188,942

Total 8,339,544

Schedule No. 15 - Industrial
Qutdoor Area Lighting Service

Energy Charge (Sch 200)
per kWh 401,614

8,438,672

454,373

kWh

kWh

2239 ¢

$188,942

$10,173

Total 201,614

Schedule No. 15 - PS&HW Lighting
Qutdoor Area Lighting Service

Energy Charge (Sch 200)
per kWh 20,820

454,373

24,027

kWh

kWh

2239 ¢

$10,173

$538

Total 20,820

Schedule No, 50
Mercury Vapor Street Lighting Service

Energy Charge (Sch 200)
per kWh 11,406,000

24,027

13,162,874

kWh

kWh

1.862 ¢

$538

$245,093

Total 11,406,000

Page 9 of 10

13,162,874

kWh

$245,093




PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
State of Oregon

2009 Energy Forecast by Schedule Based on UE-179 Billing Determinants

Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2007
Forecast 12 Months Ended December 31, 2009

2009 Energy Forecast by Class kWh

Residential 5,500,858,427
Commercial 4,939,486,372
Industrial 3,413,981,137
Irrigation 257,547,612
Public Street and Highway Lighting 43,032,241
Total 14,154,905,788

ORDER NO. 08-543

UE-179
Forecast Forecast
1/07 - 12/07 1709 - 12/09 2009 Present
Schedule kWh kWh Price Dollars

Schedule No. 51/751
High Pressure Sodium Vapor Street Lighting Service
Energy Charge (Sch 200)

per kWh 15,574,917 17,973,931 kWh 2939 ¢ $528,254
Total 15,574,917 17,973,931 kWh $528,254
Schedule No. 52/752
Company-Owned Street Lighting Service
Energy Charge (Sch 200)

per kWh 1,827,840 2,109,383 kWh 2252 ¢ $47,503
Total 1,827,840 2,109,383 kWh $47,503
Schedule No. 53/753
Customer-Owned Street Lighting Service
Energy Charge (Sch 200)

per kWh 8,459,069 9,762,025 kWh 0.962 ¢ $93,911
Total 8,459,069 9,762,025 kWh $93,911
TOTAL OREGON 13,577,545,612 14,154,905,790 $556,118,174

Employee Discount ($228,573)

TOTAL OREGON $555,889,601
(WITH EMPLOYEE DISCOUNT)

Page 10 of 10

A

i
APPENDIX
PAGE./ OF © /




